



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AVANTOR, INC.,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant,

v.

MARC J. CENTRELLA,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee.

No. 373, 2024

Appeal from Court Chancery of the  
State of Delaware,

C.A. No. 2022-0876-NAC

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

David J. Margules (No. 2254)  
Jessica C. Watt (No. 5932)  
Emily C. Friedman (No. 7054)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 252-4430  
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466  
Email: MargulesD@ballardspahr.com  
WattJ@ballardspahr.com  
FriedmanE@ballardspahr.com

*Attorneys for Avantor, Inc.*

Dated: December 6, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY FACT STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CHANCERY COURT’S RELIANCE ON THE DEFERENTIAL, INAPPLICABLE ADVANCEMENT STANDARD REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	5
II. WITH NO ACTUAL OR THREATENED ACTION PENDING, ANY RIGHT TO ADVANCEMENT ENDED. ....	7
A. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of “Proceeding” and “Final Disposition” Were Legally Flawed. ....	8
B. The Chancery Court’s Definition of “Threat” Was Legally Erroneous. .....	15
III. CENTRELLA IS NOT ENTITLED TO FEES FOR PURSUING AN INVALID THEORY.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Benchmark Capital Partners IV, LP v. Vague</i> , 2002 WL 1732423 (Del. Ch. Jul. 15, 2022) .....	7
<i>Carr v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6726214 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cellular Tel. P’ship Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4438046 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2021).....	24
<i>Centrella v. Avantor</i> , 2022-0876-NAC (Del. Ch. Jun. 18, 2024) .....	3, 14
<i>Chodes v. Oasis Legal Finance Operating Company LLC</i> , C. A. No. 2020- 0379-JTL (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 2020).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2020 WL 4045242 (Del. Ch. Jul. 17, 2020) .....	1
<i>Donohue v. Corning</i> , 949 A.2d 574 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	16
<i>Duthie v. CorSolutions Med., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1743650 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Fillip v. Centerstone Linen Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1821299 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2014).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Hoffman v. FirstWave Bio Pharma</i> , 2023 WL 6295345 (Del. Ch. Sep. 27, 2023).....	24, 25
<i>Holley v. Nipro Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7336411 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2014).....	21
<i>Imbert v. LCM Interest Holding LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1934563 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2013).....	12, 19

<i>Information Management Solutions, Inc. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1255944 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2014) .....	15
<i>K&amp;K Screw Products L.L.C v. Emrick Capital Investments, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3505354 (Del Ch. Aug. 9, 2011) .....	19
<i>May v. Bigmar, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>In re McDonald's Corp. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 289 A.3d 343 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	24
<i>McKenzie v. City of Rehoboth</i> , 755 A.2d 389 (Del. May 23, 2000).....	19
<i>Meyers v. Quiz-Dia LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1363307 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2018) .....	22, 23
<i>Mooney v. Echo Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3413272 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2015).....	10, 18
<i>Pontone v. Milso Indus. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2439973 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2014).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Realogy Holdings Corp. v. Sirva Worldwide</i> , 2020 WL 4559519 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2020) .....	19
<i>Riker v. Teucrium Trading</i> , C.A. No. 2022-1030-LWW (Del. Ch. Jun. 13, 2023) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Trifecta Multimedia Holdings Inc. v. WCG Clinical Servs. LLC</i> , 318 A.3d 450 (Del. Ch. 2024) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §145 .....	7, 8
